### 502161503 12/13/2012

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date	
Primm S.R.L.	12/06/2012	

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Blueprint Pharma S.R.L.
Street Address:	Via Boscovich 49
City:	Milan
State/Country:	ITALY
Postal Code:	20100

## PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	11922043

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number**: 8777697945

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: (302) 652-5070
Email: apsi@fr.com
Correspondent Name: Eifion Phillips

Address Line 1: FISH & RICHARDSON P.C.

Address Line 2: P.O.BOX 1022

Address Line 4: MINNEAPOLIS, MINNESOTA 55440-1022

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 36294-0002US1

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Matthew G. Doherty

Total Attachments: 3

source=Assign36294#page1.tif source=Assign36294#page2.tif source=Assign36294#page3.tif

> PATENT REEL: 029461 FRAME: 0918

.H \$40.00 1192204:

Attorney's Docket No.: 36294-0002US1

#### ASSIGNMENT

For valuable consideration, PRIMM S.R.L., a corporation of Italy having a place of business at San Raffaele Biomedical Science Park, via Olgettina 58, 20132, Milan, Italy ("Assignor"), hereby assigns to BLUEPRINT PHARMA S.R.L., a corporation of Italy having a place of business at Via Boscovich, 49, 20100, Milan, Italy; and its successors and assigns (collectively hereinafter called "the Assignee"), the entire right, title and interest throughout the world in the inventions and improvements which are subject of an application for United States Patent by Luigi Vitagliano, Laura Zaccaro, Giancario Morelli and Enzo Martegani entitled HETERODIMERIC PEPTIDE COMPOUNDS DISPLAYING NGF ACTIVITY AND THEIR USE TO TREAT NEURODEGENERATIVE DISORDERS, which was filed internationally on June 9, 2006 and assigned International Application Number PCT/EP2006/005522, and entered into the national phase on December 12, 2007, and assigned U.S. Serial Number 11/922,043, this assignment including said application, any and all United States and foreign patents, utility models, and design registrations granted for any of said inventions or improvements, and the right to claim priority based on the filing date of said application under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the Patent Cooperation Treaty, the European Patent Convention, and all other treaties of like purposes; and this assignment also including, without limitation, any claims (known or unknown, suspected or unsuspected) of any nature that Assignor has or may have against any party for infringement of any of the rights in the said application, and the right to sue for past infringement and to recover and retain damages and profits in respect thereof; and

Assignor authorizes the Assignee to apply in all countries for patents, utility models, design registrations and like rights of exclusion and for inventors' certificates for said inventions and improvements; and

Assignor agrees to perform such lawful acts and to sign such further applications, assignments, Preliminary Statements and other lawful documents as the Assignee may reasonably request to effectuate fully this assignment.

Assignment Page 1 of 3

Attorney's Docket No.: 36294-0002US1

5105

PRIMM S.R.L.

	puls		
Ву:	po le 19	Date:	DEC.

Printed Name: PAOLO SARNIGATOS

Title: CEO

Witnessed by:

Signed: MEC. 6, 2012

Printed Name; LUCIA RICCHIUTI

Witnessed by:

Signed: Duck bod.

Date: DEC. 6, 2012

Printed Name: <u>BANIELA</u> LODI

Attorney's Docket No.: 36294-0002US1

This assignment acknowledged and accepted by:

BLUEPRINT PHARMA S.R.L.

By:	Lhè	Alleylie	Date:	Dec	2	2012	
•			_				

Printed Name: LLIA MUBERSHIM

Title: CEO

Witnessed by:

Signed: Augabettico Date: Dec. 5 2012

Printed Name: ANGELA PONTIUO

Witnessed by:

**RECORDED: 12/13/2012** 

Signed: Kallu Jehun

Date: Dec. 5 2012

Printed Name: LA() RA GARGI VOLO

Assignment Page 3 of 3

PATENT REEL: 029461 FRAME: 0921